
 
Metropolitan Transportation Commission 
Programming and Allocations Committee 

May 14, 2014 MTC Resolution No. 4035, Revised 

 

Subject:  Revisions to Cycle 2 One Bay Area Grant (OBAG) Program – Project 
Selections and Programming Revisions 

   
Background:  The Cycle 2 OneBayArea Grant (OBAG) Program adopted by the 

Commission in May 2012 establishes commitments and policies for investing 
roughly $800 million in Surface Transportation Program (STP), Congestion 
Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement (CMAQ) and Regional 
Transportation Improvement Program (RTIP) funds for regional and local 
programs through FY2016. Under this program, the congestion management 
agencies (CMAs) administer the county OBAG shares ($320 million) 
including a competitive project selection process within their respective 
counties. The CMAs also issue solicitations and award grants for two other 
Cycle 2 programs: the Regional Safe Routes to School (SRTS) Program and 
the Priority Conservation Area Program (North Bay only). As projects are 
selected, MTC staff confirms funding eligibility, recommends program 
approval and revisions to include projects in the federal Transportation 
Improvement Program (TIP), and provides periodic follow-up reports to the 
Commission. In addition, staff recommends revisions for the regional 
programs managed by MTC.  

 
 This month, staff recommends the following changes to the OBAG Program: 

 Addition of $149,000 to the Lake Merritt BART Bikeways Project 
(Oakland) 

 Further definition of one of Suisun City’s projects involving a project 
name change (from Suisun City SRTS Infrastructure Improvements to 
Driftwood Drive Path) 

 
Lastly, staff recommends that the obligation deadline for Cycle 2/OBAG 
funds be extended from March 31, 2016 to January 31, 2017. This will 
provide MTC and project sponsors with additional flexibility to better 
manage the program funds. 

 
Issues:  None 
 
Recommendation:  Refer MTC Resolution No. 4035, Revised to the Commission for 

approval.  
 
Attachments:  Resolution 4035, Revised including Attachments A and B-2 
  
 
J:\SECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolution\TEMP-RES\MTC\RES-4035_ongoing\tmp-4035_MAY.docx 
 



     Date: May 17, 2012 
 W.I.:  1512 
 Referred by: Planning 
 Revised: 10/24/12-C 11/28/12-C 
  12/19/12-C 01/23/13-C 
  02/27/13-C 05/22/13-C 
  09/25/13-C 11/20/13-C 
  12/18/13-C 01/22/14-C 
  02/26/14-C 03/26/14-C 
  04/23/14-C 05/28/14-C 
 

ABSTRACT 

Resolution No. 4035, Revised 

 

This resolution adopts the Project Selection Policies and Programming for federal Surface 

Transportation Authorization Act following the Safe, Accountable, Flexible and Efficient 

Transportation Equity Act (SAFETEA), and any extensions of SAFETEA in the interim.  The 

Project Selection Policies contain the project categories that are to be funded with various fund 

sources including federal surface transportation act funding available to MTC for its 

programming discretion to be included in the federal Transportation Improvement Program 

(TIP).  

 

The resolution includes the following attachments: 

  Attachment A  – Project Selection Policies   

  Attachment B-1 – Regional Program Project List 

  Attachment B-2 – OneBayArea Grant (OBAG) Project List 

 

Attachment A (page 13) was revised on October 24, 2012 to update the PDA Investment & 

Growth Strategy (Appendix A-6) and to update county OBAG fund distributions using the most 

current RHNA data (Appendix A-1 and Appendix A-4). The Commission also directed 

$20 million of the $40 million in the regional PDA Implementation program to eight CMAs and 

the San Francisco Planning Department for local PDA planning implementation. Attachment B-1 

and B-2 were revised to add new projects selected by the Solano Transportation Authority and 

Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority and to add projects under the Freeway Performance 

Initiative and to reflect the redirection of the $20 million in PDA planning implementation funds.  

 

Attachment A (pages 8, 9 and 13) was revised on November 28, 2012 to confirm and clarify the 

actions on October 24, 2012 with respect to the County PDA Planning Program. 

 

Attachment A (page 12) was revised on December 19, 2012 to provide an extension for the 

Complete Streets policy requirement.  Attachments B-1 and B-2 were revised to add new 



ABSTRACT 
MTC Resolution No. 4035, Revised 
Page 2 
 
 

projects selected by the Solano Transportation Authority, Sonoma County Transportation 

Authority and Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority; add funding for CMA Planning 

activities; and to shift funding between two San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 

projects under the Transit Performance Initiatives Program.  

 

Attachments B-1 and B-2 were revised on January 23, 2013 to add new projects selected by 

various Congestion Management Agencies and to add new projects selected by the Commission 

in the Transit Rehabilitation Program. 

 

As referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee, Attachment B-1 and Appendix A-2 

were revised on February 27, 2013 to add Regional Safe Routes to School programs for Alameda 

and San Mateo counties, and to reflect previous Commission actions pertaining to the Transit 

Capital Rehabilitation Program, and to reflect earlier Commission approvals of fund 

augmentations to the county congestion management agencies for regional planning activities. 

As referred by the Planning Committee, Attachments A and B-1 were revised to reflect 

Commission approval of the regional Priority Development Area (PDA) Planning and 

Implementation program and Priority Conservation Area (PCA) program. 

 

As referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee, Attachments B-1 and B-2 and 

Appendix A-2 to Attachment A were revised on May 22, 2013 to shift funding between 

components of the Freeway Performance Initiative Program with no change in total funding; and 

split the FSP/Incident Management project into the Incident Management Program and 

FSP/Callbox Program with no change in total funding; and redirect funding from ACE fare 

collection equipment to ACE positive train control; and add new OBAG projects selected by the 

Contra Costa Transportation Authority, Napa County Transportation and Planning Agency, 

City/County Association of Governments of San Mateo (CCAG), and the Solano Transportation 

Authority, including OBAG augmentation for CCAG Planning activities. 

 

Attachments B-1 and B-2 were revised on September 25, 2013 to add new projects selected by 

various Congestion Management Agencies in the OneBayArea Grant, Regional Safe Routes to 

School, and Priority Conservation Area Programs. 

 

Attachment A, Attachments B-1 and B-2 and Appendix A-2 to Attachment A were revised on 

November 20, 2013 to add new projects and make grant amount changes as directed by various 



ABSTRACT 
MTC Resolution No. 4035, Revised 
Page 3 
 
 

Congestion Management Agencies in the OneBayArea Grant Program. Also the deadline for 

jurisdictions’ adoption of general plans meeting the latest RHNA was updated to reflect the later 

than scheduled adoption of Plan Bay Area. 

 

Attachment B-1 to the resolution was revised on December 18, 2013 to add an FPI project for 

environmental studies for the I-280/Winchester I/C modification. 

 

Attachment B-2 was revised on January 22, 2014 to adjust project grant amounts as directed by 

various Congestion Management Agencies in the OneBayArea Grant Program, including 

changes as a result of the 2014 RTIP. 

 

Attachments B-1 and B-2 were revised on February 26, 2014 to add six OBAG projects selected 

by the CMA’s, make adjustments between two Santa Clara OBAG projects, and add three PDA 

Planning Program projects in Sonoma County. 

 

Attachment B-1 was revised on March 26, 2014 to add 15 projects to the Transit Performance 

Initiative Program and 3 projects in Marin County to the North Bay Priority Conservation Area 

Program. 

 

On April 23, 2014, Attachment B-1 was revised to add 13 projects to the Priority Conservation 

Grant Program, revise the grant amount for the BART Car Exchange Preventative Maintenance 

Project in the Transit Capital Rehabilitation Program, and add three projects to the Climate 

Initiatives Program totaling $14,000,000. 

 

As referred by the Planning Committee, Attachment B-1 was revised on May 28, 2014 to reflect 

Commission approval of the selection of projects for the PDA Planning Technical Assistance 

and PDA Staffing Assistance Programs. 

 

As referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee, Attachment A and Attachment B-2 

were revised on May 28, 2014 to change the program delivery deadline from March 31, 2016 to 

January 31, 2017, and to adjust two projects as requested by Congestion Management Agencies 

in the OneBayArea Grant Program. 

 



ABSTRACT 
MTC Resolution No. 4035, Revised 
Page 4 
 
 

Further discussion of the Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policies is contained in the 

memorandum to the Joint Planning Committee dated May 11, 2012; to the Programming and 

Allocations Committee dated October 10, 2012; to the Commission dated November 28, 2012; to 

the Programming and Allocations Committee dated December 12, 2012 and January 9, 2013; to 

the Joint Planning Committee dated February 8, 2013; to the Programming and Allocations 

Committee dated February 13, 2013, May 8, 2013, September11, 2013, November 13, 2013, 

December 11, 2013, January 8, 2014, February 12, 2014, March 5, 2014, April 9, 2014; and to 

the Planning Committee dated May 9, 2014; and to the Programming and Allocations Committee 

dated May 14, 2014.  

 

 



 
 Date: May 17, 2012 
 W.I.: 1512 
 Referred By: Planning 
  
 
RE: Federal Cycle 2 Program covering FY 2012-13, FY 2013-14, FY 2014-15 and FY 2015-16: 

Project Selection Policies and Programming 
 

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION NO. 4035 
 

 WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) is the Regional Transportation 

Planning Agency (RTPA) for the San Francisco Bay Area pursuant to Government Code Section 66500 

et seq.; and 

 

 WHEREAS, MTC is the designated Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the nine-

county San Francisco Bay Area region and is required to prepare and endorse a Transportation 

Improvement Program (TIP) which includes federal funds; and 

 

 WHEREAS, MTC is the designated recipient for federal funding administered by the Federal 

Highway Administration (FHWA) assigned to the MPO/RTPA of the San Francisco Bay Area for the 

programming of projects (regional federal funds); and 

 

 WHEREAS, the federal funds assigned to the MPOs/RTPAs for their discretion are subject to 

availability and must be used within prescribed funding deadlines regardless of project readiness; and  

  

 WHEREAS, MTC, in cooperation with the Association of Bay Area Governments, (ABAG), the 

Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD), the Bay Conservation and Development 

Commission (BCDC), California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), Congestion Management 

Agencies (CMAs), transit operators, counties, cities, and interested stakeholders, has developed criteria, 

policies and procedures to be used in the selection of projects to be funded with various funding 

including regional federal funds as set forth in Attachments A, B-1 and B-2 of this Resolution, 

incorporated herein as though set forth at length; and  

 

 WHEREAS, using the policies set forth in Attachment A of this Resolution, MTC, in 

cooperation with the Bay Area Partnership and interested stakeholders, has or will develop a program of 

projects to be funded with these funds for inclusion in the federal Transportation Improvement Program 

(TIP), as set forth in Attachments B-1 and B-2 of this Resolution, incorporated herein as though set forth 

at length; and 



MTC Resolution 4035
Page 2

WHEREAS the federal TIP and subsequent TIP amendments and updates are subject to public

review and comment; now therefore be it

RESOLVED that MTC approves the “Project Selection Policies and Programming” for projects

to be funded with Cycle 2 Program funds as set forth in Attachments A, B-i and B-2 of this Resolution;

and be it further

RESOLVED that the federal funding shall be pooled and redistributed on a regional basis for

implementation of Project Selection Criteria, Policies, Procedures and Programming, consistent with the

Regional Transportation Plan (RTP); and be it further

RESOLVED that the projects will be included in the federal TIP subject to final federal

approval; and be it further

RESOLVED that the Executive Director or his designee can make technical adjustments and

other non-substantial revisions, including updates to fund distributions to reflect final 2014-2022 FHWA

figures; and be it further

RESOLVED that the Executive Director or designee is authorized to revise Attachments B-i

and B-2 as necessary to reflect the programming of projects as the projects are selected and included in

the federal TIP; and be it further

RESOLVED that the Executive Director shall make available a copy of this resolution, and such

other information as may be required, to the Governor, Caltrans, and to other such agencies as may be

appropriate.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Adri e J. issier, Chair

The above resolution was entered into
by the Metropolitan Transportation
Commission at the regular meeting
of the Commission held in Oakland,
California, on May 17, 2012



May 17, 2012 
Attachment A, MTC Resolution No. 4035 

 

Metropolitan Transportation Commission  Page 6 
New Federal Surface Transportation Authorization Act, Cycle 2 Program  
Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy 

programs, magnetic levitation transportation technology deployment program, and 
experimental pilot projects. For more detailed guidance see the CMAQ Program 
Guidance (FHWA, November 2008).  

In the event that the next surface transportation authorization materially alters these 
programs, MTC staff will work with project sponsors to match projects with appropriate 
federal fund programs. MTC reserves the right to assign specific fund sources based on 
availability and eligibility requirements. 
 

RTP Consistency: Projects included in the Cycle 2 Program must be consistent with the 
adopted Regional Transportation Plan (RTP), according to federal planning regulations. 
Each project included in the Cycle 2 Program must identify its relationship with meeting 
the goals and objectives of the RTP, and where applicable, the RTP ID number or 
reference. 

 
Complete Streets (MTC Routine Accommodations of Pedestrians and Bicyclists) Policy):  

Federal, state and regional policies and directives emphasize the accommodation of 
bicyclists, pedestrians, and persons with disabilities when designing transportation 
facilities. MTC's Complete Streets policy (Resolution No. 3765) created a checklist that 
is intended for use on projects to ensure that the accommodation of non-motorized 
travelers are considered at the earliest conception or design phase. The county 
Congestion Management Agencies (CMAs) ensure that project sponsors complete the 
checklist before projects are considered by the county for funds and submitted to MTC. 
CMAs are required to make completed checklists available to their Bicycle and 
Pedestrian Advisory Committee (BPAC) for review prior to CMAs’ project selection 
actions for Cycle 2.  

Other state policies include, Caltrans Complete Streets Policy Deputy Directive 64 R1 
which stipulates: pedestrians, bicyclists and persons with disabilities must be considered 
in all programming, planning, maintenance, construction, operations, and project 
development activities and products and SB 1358 California Complete Streets Act, which 
requires local agency general plan circulation elements to address all travel modes. 

 
Project Delivery and Monitoring. Cycle 2 funding is available in the following four 

federal fiscal years: FY 2012-13, 2013-14, 2014-15, and FY 2015-16. Funds may be 
programmed in any one of these years, conditioned upon the availability of federal 
apportionment and obligation authority (OA). This will be determined through the 
development of an annual obligation plan, which is developed in coordination with the 
Partnership and project sponsors. However, funds MUST be obligated in the fiscal year 
programmed in the TIP, with all Cycle 2 funds to be obligated no later than March 31, 
2016 January 31, 2017. Specifically, the funds must be obligated by FHWA or 
transferred to Federal Transit Administration (FTA) within the federal fiscal year that the 
funds are programmed in the TIP.  

 All Cycle 2 funding is subject to the Regional Project Funding Delivery Policy and any 
subsequent revisions (MTC Resolution No. 3606 at 
http://www.mtc.ca.gov/funding/delivery/MTC_Res_3606.pdf) . Obligation deadlines, 
project substitutions and redirection of project savings will continue to be governed by 



May 17, 2012 
Attachment A, MTC Resolution No. 4035 

 

Metropolitan Transportation Commission  Page 14 
New Federal Surface Transportation Authorization Act, Cycle 2 Program  
Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy 

o Complete streets elements that were funded;  
o Adherence to the performance and accountability requirements;  
o Amount of funding to various jurisdictions and how this related to the 

distribution formula that includes population, RHNA housing allocations 
and housing production, as well as low-income housing factors. 

o Public participation process. 

 The CMAs will also be required to present their PDA Growth Strategy to the Joint 
MTC Planning / ABAG Administrative Committee. 

  
 Project Selection: County congestion management agencies or substitute agencies are 

given the responsibility to develop a project selection process along with evaluation 
criteria, issue a call for projects, conduct outreach, and select projects 

 Public Involvement: The decision making authority to select projects for federal 
funding accompanies responsibilities to ensure that the process complies with 
federal statutes and regulations. In order to ensure that the CMA process for 
administering OBAG is in compliance, CMAs are required to lead a public 
outreach process as directed by Appendix A-5. 

 Unified Call for Projects: CMAs are requested to issue one unified call for 
projects for their One Bay Area grant, with a final project list due to MTC by June 
30, 2013. CMA staff need to ensure that all projects are submitted using the Fund 
Management System (FMS) no later than July 30, 2013. The goal of this process 
is to reduce staff time, coordinate all programs to respond to larger multi-modal 
projects, and provide project sponsors the maximum time to deliver projects. 

 Project Programming Targets and Delivery Deadlines: CMAs must program their 
block grant funds over the four-year period of Cycle 2 (FY 2012-13 through 
FY 2015-16). The expectation is that the CMA planning activities \ project would 
use capacity of the first year to provide more time for delivery as contrasted to 
other programs which tend to have more complex environmental and design 
challenges, but this is not a requirement. The funding is subject to the provisions 
of the Regional Project Delivery Policy (MTC Resolution 3606 or its successor) 
including the Request for Authorization (RFA) submittal deadline and federal 
authorization/obligation deadline. Furthermore the following funding deadlines 
apply for each county, with earlier delivery strongly encouraged: 

o Half of the OBAG funds, including all funds programmed for the PE 
phase, must be obligated (federal authorization/E-76) by March 31, 2015. 

o All remaining OBAG funds must be obligated by March 31, 2016 January 
31, 2017. 

 
 

CYCLE 2 COUNTY ONE BAY AREA GRANT PROJECT GUIDANCE 
The categories below comprise the Cycle 2 County One Bay Area Grant Program, administered by 
the county congestion management agencies. Project selection should ensure that all of the 
eligibility requirements below are met. MTC staff will work with CMAs and project sponsors to 



Attachment B-2

Cycle 2
OBAG Project List
FY 2012-13 through FY 2015-16
May 2014

OBAG Program Project List

Project Category and Title
Implementing

Agency
Total

STP/CMAQ
Total Other
(RTIP, etc.)

Total
Cycle 2

 CYCLE 2 COUNTY OBAG PROGRAMMING $301,964,000 $18,036,000 $320,000,000
ALAMEDA COUNTY

Specific projects TBD by Alameda CMA $0 $0 $0
CMA Base Planning Activities - Alameda ACTC $3,836,000 $0 $3,836,000
CMA Planning Activities Augmentation - Alameda ACTC $3,270,000 $0 $3,270,000
Alameda County Safe Routes to School Program ACTC $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000
Alameda City Complete Streets Alameda (City) $635,000 $0 $635,000
Alameda County Various Streets and Roads Preservation Alameda County $1,665,000 $0 $1,665,000
Berkeley Downtown BART Plaza Streetscape BART $340,000 $3,726,000 $4,066,000
Shattuck Ave Complete Streets and De-Couplet Berkeley $2,777,000 $0 $2,777,000
Berkeley - Hearst Avenue Complete Streets Berkeley $2,156,000 $0 $2,156,000
Dublin Boulevard Preservation Dublin $470,000 $0 $470,000
Emeryville - Hollis Street Preservation Emeryville $100,000 $0 $100,000
Fremont Various Streets and Roads Preservation Fremont $2,105,000 $0 $2,105,000
Fremont City Center Multi-Modal Imps Fremont $5,855,000 $0 $5,855,000
Hayward - Industrial Boulevard Preservation Hayward $1,335,000 $0 $1,335,000
Livermore Various Streets Preservation Livermore $1,053,000 $0 $1,053,000
Enterprise Drive Complete Streets and Road Diet Newark $454,000 $0 $454,000
Oakland Complete Streets Oakland $3,851,000 $0 $3,851,000
7th Street West Oakland Transit Village Phase 2 Oakland $3,288,000 $0 $3,288,000
Lakeside Complete Streets and Road Diet Oakland $7,000,000 $0 $7,000,000
Oakland - Peralta and MLK Jr. Way Streetscape- Phase I Oakland $5,452,000 $0 $5,452,000
Lake Merritt BART Bikeways Oakland $571,000 $0 $571,000
Piedmont Complete Streets Piedmont $129,000 $0 $129,000
Pleasanton Complete Streets Pleasanton $832,000 $0 $832,000
San Leandro Boulevard Preservation San Leandro $804,000 $0 $804,000
Whipple Road Complete Streets Union City $669,000 $0 $669,000
Union City BART TLC Phase 2 Union City $8,692,000 $0 $8,692,000

ALAMEDA COUNTY TOTAL: $59,339,000 $3,726,000 $63,065,000

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
Specific projects TBD by Contra Costa CMA TBD $0 $0 $0

CMA Base Planning Activities - Contra Costa CCTA $3,036,000 $0 $3,036,000
CMA Planning Activities Augmentation - Contra Costa CCTA $1,214,000 $0 $1,214,000
Antioch 9th Street Preservation Antioch $673,000 $0 $673,000
Richmond BART Station Intermodal Imps. BART $2,900,000 $0 $2,900,000
Balfour Road Preservation Brentwood $290,000 $0 $290,000
Clayton Various Streets Preservation Clayton $386,000 $0 $386,000
Concord Various Streets Preservation Concord $757,000 $0 $757,000
Detroit Avenue Bicycle and Pedestrian Imps. Concord $965,000 $1,189,000 $2,154,000
Concord BART Station Bicycle and Ped. Access Imps. Concord $0 $1,195,000 $1,195,000
Contra Costa County Various Streets and Roads Preservation Contra Costa County $1,941,000 $0 $1,941,000
Danville Various Streets and Roads Preservation Danville $933,000 $0 $933,000
El Cerrito Various Streets and Roads Preservation El Cerrito $630,000 $0 $630,000
El Cerritto Ohlone Greenway Bike and Ped. Imps. El Cerrito $3,468,000 $0 $3,468,000
Hercules - Refugio Valley Road Preservation Hercules $702,000 $0 $702,000
Hercules Intermodal Transit Center Hercules $2,584,000 $0 $2,584,000
Lafayette - Mt. Diablo Blvd West Preservation Lafayette $584,000 $0 $584,000
Martinez Various Streets and Roads Preservation Martinez $1,023,000 $0 $1,023,000
Moraga Various Streets and Roads Preservation Moraga $709,000 $0 $709,000
Oakley Various Streets and Roads Preservation Oakley $1,031,000 $0 $1,031,000
Pinole - San Pablo Avenue Preservation Pinole $453,000 $0 $453,000
Pittsburg - Railroad Avenue Preservation Pittsburg $299,000 $0 $299,000
Pittsburg Multimodal Station Bike/Ped Access Imps. Pittsburg $1,300,000 $0 $1,300,000
Pleasant Hill - Contra Costa Boulevard Preservation Pleasant Hill $799,000 $0 $799,000
Golf Club Road Roundabout and Bike/Ped Imps. Pleasant Hill $4,770,000 $0 $4,770,000
Dornan Drive/Garrard Blvd Tunnel Rehabilitation Richmond $413,000 $0 $413,000
Richmond Local Streets and Roads Preservation Richmond $3,030,000 $0 $3,030,000
San Pablo Various Streets and Roads Preservation San Pablo $454,000 $0 $454,000

MTC Resolution No. 4035, Attachment B-2
Adopted: 05/17/12-C
Revised:  10/24/12-C

12/19/12-C  01/23/13-C
05/22/13-C  09/25/13-C
11/20/13-C 01/22/14-C
02/26/14-C 05/28/14-C

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
T4 New Act Cycle 2 Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy - OBAG Program Project List Page 1 of 5



Attachment B-2

Cycle 2
OBAG Project List
FY 2012-13 through FY 2015-16
May 2014

OBAG Program Project List

Project Category and Title
Implementing

Agency
Total

STP/CMAQ
Total Other
(RTIP, etc.)

Total
Cycle 2

 CYCLE 2 COUNTY OBAG PROGRAMMING $301,964,000 $18,036,000 $320,000,000

MTC Resolution No. 4035, Attachment B-2
Adopted: 05/17/12-C
Revised:  10/24/12-C

12/19/12-C  01/23/13-C
05/22/13-C  09/25/13-C
11/20/13-C 01/22/14-C
02/26/14-C 05/28/14-C

San Pablo Avenue Bicycle and Pedestrian Imps. San Pablo $5,978,000 $0 $5,978,000
San Ramon Valley Blvd Preservation San Ramon $291,000 $0 $291,000
Walnut Creek North Main Street Preservation Walnut Creek $655,000 $0 $655,000
Ivy Street Preservation Orinda $552,000 $0 $552,000

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY TOTAL: $42,820,000 $2,384,000 $45,204,000

MARIN COUNTY
Specific projects TBD by Marin CMA TBD $0 $0 $0

CMA Base Planning Activities - Marin TAM $2,673,000 $0 $2,673,000
CMA Planning Activities Augmentation - Marin TAM $418,000 $0 $418,000
Central Marin Ferry Bike/Ped Connection TAM $1,500,000 $0 $1,500,000
Bolinas Avenue and Sir Francis Drake Intersection Imps. Ross $274,000 $0 $274,000
San Rafael Various Streets and Roads Preservation San Rafael $457,000 $0 $457,000
San Rafael Transit Center Pedestrian Access Imps. San Rafael $1,900,000 $0 $1,900,000
Fairfax Parkade Circulation and Safety Imps. Fairfax $0 $300,000 $300,000
North Civic Center Bicycle and Pedestrian Imps Marin County $243,000 $407,000 $650,000
Donahue Street  Preservation Marin County $1,077,000 $0 $1,077,000
DeLong Ave. and Ignacio Blvd Preservation Novato $779,000 $0 $779,000

MARIN COUNTY TOTAL: $9,321,000 $707,000 $10,028,000

NAPA COUNTY
Specific projects TBD by Napa - NCTPA TBD $0 $0 $0

CMA Base Planning Activities - Napa NCTPA $2,673,000 $0 $2,673,000
Napa City North/South Bike Connection Napa (City) $300,000 $0 $300,000
California Avenue Roundabouts Napa (City) $2,463,000 $431,000 $2,894,000
Silverado Trail Phase "H" Preservation Napa County $794,000 $0 $794,000

NAPA COUNTY TOTAL: $6,230,000 $431,000 $6,661,000

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY
Specific projects TBD by San Francisco CMA $0 $0 $0

CMA Base Planning Activities - San Francisco SFCTA $2,795,000 $0 $2,795,000
CMA Planning Activities Augmentation - San Francisco SFCTA $773,000 $0 $773,000
Longfellow Safe Routes to School SF DPW $670,307 $0 $670,307
ER Taylor Safe Routes to School SF DPW $519,631 $0 $519,631
Chinatown Broadway Complete Streets Phase IV SF DPW $3,410,536 $1,910,000 $5,320,536
Mansell Corridor Complete Streets SFCTA $1,762,239 $0 $1,762,239
Masonic Avenue Complete Streets SFMTA $10,227,539 $0 $10,227,539
Second Street Complete Streets SFMTA $10,515,748 $0 $10,515,748
Transbay Center Bicyle and Pedestrian Imps. TJPA $6,000,000 $0 $6,000,000

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY TOTAL: $36,674,000 $1,910,000 $38,584,000

SAN MATEO COUNTY
Specific projects TBD by San Mateo CMA $0 $0 $0

CMA Base Planning Activities - San Mateo SMCCAG $2,673,000 $0 $2,673,000
CMA Planning Activities Augmentation - San Mateo SMCCAG $752,000 $0 $752,000
PDA Planning Augmentation - San Mateo SMCCAG $84,000 $0 $84,000
Atherton Various Streets and Roads Preservation Atherton $285,000 $0 $285,000
Belmont Various Streets and Roads Preservation Belmont $534,000 $0 $534,000
Ralston Road Pedestrian Improvements Belmont $250,000 $0 $250,000
Old County Road Bike and Pedestrian Imps Belmont $270,000 $0 $270,000
Carolan Avenue Complete Streets and Road Diet Burlingame $986,000 $0 $986,000
US 101 / Broadway Interchange Bike/Ped Imps Caltrans $3,613,000 $0 $3,613,000
Daly City Various Streets and Roads Preservation Daly City $562,000 $0 $562,000
John Daly Boulevard Bicycle and Pedestrian Imps. Daly City $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000
Bay Road Bike and Ped Imps. Phase II and III East Palo Alto $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000
Menlo Park Various Streets and Roads Preservation Menlo Park $427,000 $0 $427,000
Menlo Park Various Streets Bicycle and Pedestrian Imps Menlo Park $797,000 $0 $797,000

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
T4 New Act Cycle 2 Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy - OBAG Program Project List Page 2 of 5



Attachment B-2

Cycle 2
OBAG Project List
FY 2012-13 through FY 2015-16
May 2014

OBAG Program Project List

Project Category and Title
Implementing

Agency
Total

STP/CMAQ
Total Other
(RTIP, etc.)

Total
Cycle 2

 CYCLE 2 COUNTY OBAG PROGRAMMING $301,964,000 $18,036,000 $320,000,000

MTC Resolution No. 4035, Attachment B-2
Adopted: 05/17/12-C
Revised:  10/24/12-C

12/19/12-C  01/23/13-C
05/22/13-C  09/25/13-C
11/20/13-C 01/22/14-C
02/26/14-C 05/28/14-C

Millbrae Various Streets and Roads Prerservation Millbrae $445,000 $0 $445,000
San Pedro Creek Bridge Replacement Bike/Ped Imps Pacifica $1,141,000 $0 $1,141,000
Pacifica Linda Mar Blvd Preservation Pacifica $431,000 $0 $431,000
Palmetto Avenue Streetscape Pacifica $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000
Portola Valley Various Streets and Roads Preservation Portola Valley $224,000 $0 $224,000
Redwood City Various Streets and Roads Preservation Redwood City $548,000 $0 $548,000
Middlefield Road Bicyle and Pedestrian Imps Redwood City $1,752,000 $0 $1,752,000
San Bruno Avenue Pedestrian Improvements San Bruno $265,000 $0 $265,000
San Bruno Avenue Street Median Imps San Bruno $735,000 $0 $735,000
Crestview Drive Pavement Rehabilitation San Carlos $412,000 $0 $412,000
San Carlos Streetscape and Pedestrian Imps San Carlos $850,000 $0 $850,000
El Camino Real Ped Upgrades  (Grand Boulevard Inititive) San Carlos $182,000 $0 $182,000
Mount Diablo Ave. Rehabilitation San Mateo (City) $270,000 $0 $270,000
North Central Pedestrian Imps San Mateo (City) $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000
San Mateo Citywide Crosswalk Improvements San Mateo (City) $368,000 $0 $368,000
Semicircular Road Bicycle and Pedestrian Access Imps San Mateo County $320,000 $0 $320,000
South San Francisco Citywide Sidewalk Gap Closures South San Francisco $357,000 $0 $357,000
South San Francisco Grand Blvd Pedestrain Imps South San Francisco $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000
South San Francisco Grand Blvd Complete Streets South San Francisco $0 $1,991,000 $1,991,000

SAN MATEO COUNTY TOTAL: $24,533,000 $1,991,000 $26,524,000

SANTA CLARA COUNTY
Specific projects TBD by Santa Clara CMA $0 $0 $0

CMA Base Planning Activities - Santa Clara VTA $4,246,000 $0 $4,246,000
CMA Planning Activities Augmentation - Santa Clara VTA $1,754,000 $0 $1,754,000
Hamilton Avenue Preservation Campbell $279,000 $0 $279,000
Campbell Avenue Bicycle and Pedestrain Imps. Campbell $3,718,000 $0 $3,718,000
Stevens Creek Boulevard Preservation Cupertino $735,000 $0 $735,000
Ronan  Channel / Lions Creek Multi-Use Trail Gilroy $1,034,000 $0 $1,034,000
Eigleberry Street Preservation Gilroy $808,000 $0 $808,000
Los Altos Various Streets and Roads Preservation Los Altos $312,000 $0 $312,000
El Monte Road Preservation Los Altos Hills $186,000 $0 $186,000
Hillside Road Preservation Los Gatos $139,000 $0 $139,000
Milpitas Various Streets and Roads Preservation Milpitas $1,652,000 $0 $1,652,000
Monte Sereno Various Streets and Roads Preservation Monte Sereno $250,000 $0 $250,000
Monterey Road Preservation Morgan Hill $1,379,000 $0 $1,379,000
Mountain View Various Streets Preservation and Bike Lanes Mountain View $1,166,000 $0 $1,166,000
Palo Alto Various Streets and Roads Preservation Palo Alto $956,000 $0 $956,000
US 101/Adobe Creek Bicycle and Pedestrian Bridge Palo Alto $1,000,000 $3,000,000 $4,000,000
San Jose Citywide Bikeway Program San Jose $1,150,000 $0 $1,150,000
San Jose Citywide Pavement Management Program San Jose $11,531,000 $0 $11,531,000
San Jose Citywide SRTS Infrastructure Program San Jose $1,150,000 $0 $1,150,000
San Jose Citywide Smart Intersections Program San Jose $1,150,000 $0 $1,150,000
Downtown San Jose Bike Lanes and De-Couplet San Jose $1,500,000 $0 $1,500,000
East San Jose Bicycle/Pedestrian Transit Connection San Jose $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000
Jackson Avenue Bicycle and Pedestrian Imps. San Jose $1,500,000 $0 $1,500,000
San Jose Pedestrian-Oriented Traffic Safety Signals San Jose $3,000,000 $0 $3,000,000
St. Johns Bikeway and Pedestiran Improvements San Jose $1,185,000 $0 $1,185,000
The Alameda "Beautiful Way" Grand Boulevard Phase 2 San Jose $2,150,000 $1,350,000 $3,500,000
Santa Clara Various Streets and Roads Preservation Santa Clara (City) $1,891,000 $0 $1,891,000
San Tomas Expressway Box Culvert Rehabilitation Santa Clara County $7,850,190 $0 $7,850,190
Capitol Expressway Traffic ITS and Bike/Ped Imps. Santa Clara County $8,234,810 $0 $8,234,810
San Tomas Aquino Spur Multi-Use Trail Phase 2 Santa Clara County $3,234,000 $0 $3,234,000
Saratoga Village Sidewalk Preservation Saratoga $162,000 $0 $162,000
Saratoga Ave-Prospect Rd Complete Streets Saratoga $4,205,000 $0 $4,205,000
Duane Avenue Preservation Sunnyvale $1,576,000 $0 $1,576,000

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
T4 New Act Cycle 2 Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy - OBAG Program Project List Page 3 of 5



Attachment B-2

Cycle 2
OBAG Project List
FY 2012-13 through FY 2015-16
May 2014

OBAG Program Project List

Project Category and Title
Implementing

Agency
Total

STP/CMAQ
Total Other
(RTIP, etc.)

Total
Cycle 2

 CYCLE 2 COUNTY OBAG PROGRAMMING $301,964,000 $18,036,000 $320,000,000

MTC Resolution No. 4035, Attachment B-2
Adopted: 05/17/12-C
Revised:  10/24/12-C

12/19/12-C  01/23/13-C
05/22/13-C  09/25/13-C
11/20/13-C 01/22/14-C
02/26/14-C 05/28/14-C

East & West Channel Multi-Use Trails Sunnyvale $3,440,000 $0 $3,440,000
Fair Oaks Avenue Bikeway and Streetscape Sunnyvale $956,000 $0 $956,000
Maude Avenue Bikeway and Streetscape Sunnyvale $695,000 $0 $695,000
Sunnyvale Safe Routes to School Ped Infrastructure Imps Sunnyvale $1,569,000 $0 $1,569,000
Sunnyvale-Saratoga Road Bike/Ped Safety Enhancements Sunnyvale $524,000 $0 $524,000
Milpitas BART Station Montague Expwy Ped Overcrossing VTA $744,000 $0 $744,000
VTA/San Jose: Upper Penitencia Creek Multi-Use Trail VTA $1,514,000 $0 $1,514,000
Santa Clara Caltrain Station Bike/Ped Undercrossing VTA $1,251,000 $0 $1,251,000

SANTA CLARA COUNTY TOTAL: $83,776,000 $4,350,000 $88,126,000

SOLANO COUNTY
Specific projects TBD by Solano CMA $0 $0 $0

CMA Base Planning Activities - Solano STA $2,673,000 $0 $2,673,000
CMA Planning Activities Augmentation - Solano STA $333,000 $0 $333,000
West A Street Preservation Dixon $584,000 $0 $584,000
East 2nd Street Preservation Benicia $495,000 $0 $495,000
Benicia Safe Routes to Schools Infrastructure Imps Benicia $100,000 $0 $100,000
Dixon SRTS Infrastructure Imps Dixon $100,000 $0 $100,000
Beck Avenue Preservation Fairfield $1,424,000 $0 $1,424,000
SR 12 Pedestrian Crossing Improvements Rio Vista $100,000 $0 $100,000
Solano County - Various Streets and Roads Preservation Solano County $1,389,000 $0 $1,389,000
Vaca-Dixon Bike Route Phase 5 Solano County $1,800,000 $0 $1,800,000
West B Street Bicycle/Pedestrian RxR Undercrossing STA $1,394,000 $1,141,000 $2,535,000
Local PDA Planning Augmentation STA $511,000 $0 $511,000
Eastern Solano / SNCI Rideshare Program STA $533,000 $0 $533,000
Solano Transit Ambassador Program STA $250,000 $0 $250,000
Suisun City SRTS Infrastructure Imps  Driftwood Drive Path Suisun City $349,065 $0 $349,065
Walters Road/Pintail Drive Preservation Suisun City $356,000 $0 $356,000
Suisun/Fairfield Intercity Rail Station Access Imps Suisun City $415,000 $0 $415,000
Vacaville SRTS Infrastructure Imps Vacaville $303,207 $0 $303,207
Vacaville - Various Streets and Roads Preservation Vacaville $1,231,000 $0 $1,231,000
Allison Bicycle/Pedestrian Imps. Vacaville $450,000 $0 $450,000
Ulatis Creek Bicycle/Pedestrian Pathway and Streetscape Vacaville $500,000 $0 $500,000
Vallejo SRTS Infrastructure Imps Vallejo $247,728 $0 $247,728
Vallejo Downtown Streetscape - Phase 3 Vallejo $2,090,000 $0 $2,090,000

SOLANO COUNTY TOTAL: $17,628,000 $1,141,000 $18,769,000

SONOMA COUNTY
Specific projects TBD by Sonoma - SCTA $0 $0 $0

CMA Base Planning Activities - Sonoma SCTA $2,673,000 $0 $2,673,000
Cloverdale Safe Routes to Schools Phase 2 Cloverdale $250,000 $0 $250,000
Cotati Old Redwood Highway South Preservation (CS) Cotati $250,000 $0 $250,000
Healdsburg Various Streets and Roads Preservation Healdsburg $250,000 $0 $250,000
Petaluma Complete Streets Petaluma $1,848,000 $0 $1,848,000
Rohnert Park Various Streets Preservation Rohnert Park $1,103,000 $0 $1,103,000
Rohnert Park Bicyle and Pedestrian Improvements Rohnert Park $500,000 $0 $500,000
Downtown Santa Rosa Streetscape Santa Rosa $360,000 $353,000 $713,000
Santa Rosa  Complete Streets Road Diet on Transit Corridors Santa Rosa $2,460,000 $0 $2,460,000
Sebastopol Various Streets and Roads Preservation Sebastopol $250,000 $0 $250,000
SMART Vehicle Purchase SMART $6,600,000 $0 $6,600,000
SMART Bicycle/Pedestrian Pathway SMART $0 $1,043,000 $1,043,000
Sonoma Various Streets and Roads Preservation Sonoma (City) $250,000 $0 $250,000

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
T4 New Act Cycle 2 Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy - OBAG Program Project List Page 4 of 5



Attachment B-2

Cycle 2
OBAG Project List
FY 2012-13 through FY 2015-16
May 2014

OBAG Program Project List

Project Category and Title
Implementing

Agency
Total

STP/CMAQ
Total Other
(RTIP, etc.)

Total
Cycle 2

 CYCLE 2 COUNTY OBAG PROGRAMMING $301,964,000 $18,036,000 $320,000,000

MTC Resolution No. 4035, Attachment B-2
Adopted: 05/17/12-C
Revised:  10/24/12-C

12/19/12-C  01/23/13-C
05/22/13-C  09/25/13-C
11/20/13-C 01/22/14-C
02/26/14-C 05/28/14-C

Sonoma County Various Streets and Roads Preservation Sonoma County $3,377,000 $0 $3,377,000
Windsor Road/Jaquar Lane Bicycle/Pedestrian Imps. Windsor $630,000 $0 $630,000
Conde Lane/Johnson Street Pedestrian Imps. Windsor $432,000 $0 $432,000
Windsor Rd/Bell Rd/Market St Pedestrian Imps. Windsor $410,000 $0 $410,000

TOTAL: $21,643,000 $1,396,000 $23,039,000

Cycle 2 Total TOTAL: $301,964,000 $18,036,000 $320,000,000
J:\SECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolution\TEMP-RES\MTC\RES-4035_ongoing\[tmp-4035_Attach_B-2_May.xlsx]Attach B-2 05-28-14

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
T4 New Act Cycle 2 Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy - OBAG Program Project List Page 5 of 5


	PAC_2c
	2c_OBAG Project and Programming Revisions
	tmp-4035_MAY
	RES-4035_approved_sig_page
	tmp-4035_Attach-A_pending_pg6
	tmp-4035_Attach-A_pending_pg14
	tmp-4035_Attach_B-2_May


